Company intends to apply approximately HK$20 million of the net proceeds in purchase of
tooling and equipment for manufacturing of its newly developed ATSC converter products,
DVB products and Blu-ray Disc products.  Approximately HK$1 million of the net proceeds
will be applied in expenditure relating to activities of locating new investment opportunity in
business of development, distribution and retail of consumer products in the USA, Europe and
Asia and the remaining proceeds will be applied as general working capital of the Group.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has not yet identified any investment
opportunities in business of development, distribution and retail of consumer products.

 5

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the shareholding structure
immediately upon Completion are set out below:

 Existing

Shareholding Structure
(as at the date

of this
announcement)

 Shareholding
Structure immediately

upon Completion
 (no outstanding
Share Options

exercise)

 Shareholding Structure
immediately upon

Completion
(assume full

outstanding Share
Options exercise)

 No. of Shares %  No. of Shares %  No. of Shares %
Success Forever (Note 1) 668,492,476 70.15  668,492,476 63.19  668,492,476 59.82
Mr. Ling Siu Man,
Simon
   (Note 1)

0 0.00  0 0.00  15,000,000 1.34

Other Directors (Note 2) 11,223,000 1.18  11,223,000 1.06  23,733,000 2.12
Public Shareholders 273,174,486 28.67  378,174,486 35.75  401,199,486 36.72
   (a)  The Subscriber 0 0.00  105,000,000 9.93  105,000,000 9.40
   (b)  Other holders of
   outstanding Share

Options (Note 3)

0

0.00

0

0.00

32,025,000

2.87
   (c)  General Public 273,174,486 28.67  273,174,486 25.82  273,174,486 24.45
 ------------------ -------  ------------------ -------  ------------------ -------
 952,889,962 100  1,057,889,962 100  1,117,424,962 100
 =========== ====  =========== ====  =========== ====

Notes
1. The entire issued share capital of Success Forever is beneficially owned by Mr. Ling Siu Man, Simon,

Director of the Company.  As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Ling is holding 15,000,000 Share
Options.

2. Name of Directors holding Shares and Share Options as at the date of this announcement are:

(i) Mr. Liu Hoi Keung, Gary holds 3,706,000 Shares, Mr. Wong Ki Cheung holds 1,749,000 Shares,
Ms. Li Fung Ching, Catherine holds 2,142,000 Shares  and Mr. Cheng Tsang Wai holds 3,626,000
Shares (representing 0.38% of the existing issued share capital of the Company) and in aggregate